
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

in ndent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

aria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

z~&---rz_ 

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1 
School Solutions Collaborative Oakland CA (Contractor, City/State) -
___ .:::9.:::5.:::6_-....::Q:o..:u:..:a::.:lic.:.lty'-C=om:..:..:.:..:m..:..:u:..:.n.:.:.:ity:.r......::S:..:c:.:..:h:.::o.:::o:..::ls:....::D::..:e::..:v:...:e:.:.:lo::..~p:..:.m.:.:.e:::.:n..:..:t'----- (site I department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and School Solutions Collaborative 
Services to be primarily provided to 956- Quality Community Schools Development for 
the period of 12/01/2011 through 12/30/2011 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 1,250.00 

As part of the Oakland Unified School District's Strategic Plan, the Quality Community School 
Development group has received Letters of Interest in grade level expansion from school communities . 
Dialogue surrounding a school's interest in expansion requires engagement with shared site schools about 
the process of grade level expansion discussion and the addressing of questions and concerns among the 
school community, including members of shared site schools. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Services Contract between 
OUSD and School Solutions Col laborative, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide support in school 
engagement between Manzanita SEED and Manzanita Community School around the grade level 
expansion process, for the period of 12/1/2011 to 12/30/2011, increasing the Not to Exceed Amount from 
$8,400 to $9,650. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and School Solutions Collaborative 
Services to be primarily provided to 956 -Quality Community Schools Developmen for 
the period of 12/01/2011 through 12/30/2011 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 1,250.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) ------,----------­
______________ ,not to exceed S 1 250.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



1210912011 14 : 24 FAX Ill 00 l 

Board Office Use: Ltatalattve File Info. 
File ID Number 11- 325:2._ 
Introduction Date 02-R-12-
Enactment Number (2 -DZ-I.f r 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 2 - g-- rz_ 

AMENDMENT N0._..;..1 _ 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered Into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

and School Solutions Collaborative (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for earvicea on 

- November 16 2011 end the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows· I I 

1. Services: 0 The &copo of work i& unchanged. Ill The scope of work has changed. 

H the scope of work has ch•nged: Provide brief description of revised scope of work Including a measurable description of 
expected final results. such as service&, materials, product&. and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

il Revised sco~e of ~r.!s AIIII!O!lS:d, OR, The CONTRACTOR agree& to provide the following amended services: 

The contractor participates In In-person and phone conferences with school leaders from Manzanita SEED and Manzanita 
Community regarding the process of grade level expansion. Contractor will provide support in discussion of the process for 
schools to apply for grade level expansion and establish mont of next steps in continuing to evaluate the feasibility of 
expanding one school on a shared site campus. 

2. Terms (duratlon): CJ The term of the contract is unchanged. • The term of the contract has ~. 

If the term has changed: The contract torm is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months). 
and the amended expiration date is 12130/2011 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. i1 The contract price has ~. 

If the compensation h.a changed: The contract price Is amended by 

1iJ Increase of$ 1 250 00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of$ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is nine thousand six hundred f lit~ dollars ($ 9,650.00 ) 
0 0 . . . . 

4. Ramammg Provtstons: All other provtstons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) If any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stat~d. 

s. Amendment Hlatory: 

II There are no previou~> amendments to thi& Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason ror Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

G. Approv1l: Thle Agreemen e no effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it i :~ approved. Approval requires 
signature by the St Ad inistrato , the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

OAK 

Date 

Date 
Certified: 

Rev. S/11 vi I New Reg. No. R0202570 P.O. No. P120331B 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPT ABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda- Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Services Contract between OUSD and School Solutions 
Collaborative, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide support in school engagement between Manzanita SEED and Manzanita 
Community School around the grade level expansion process, for the period of 12/1/2011 to 12/30/2011 , increasing the Not to Exceed 
Amount from $8,400 to $9,650. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

...;S:..c:..:.h;.:o...:o.;..l S.:::..o.:::..l...:u..:.tio=-n~s=-C.::....:..ol~la...:b...:o....;ra=-t.;..iv..:.e _____ will provide a maximum of 10.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 125.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $1 250.00 Services are anticipated to begin orf'1 2/01/2011 and end on 12/30/201 1 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Contractor will assist the Office of Quality Community Schools Development in its grade expansion process and 
engagement by participating in in-person and phone conferences with school leaders from Manzanita SEED and 
Manzanita Community regarding the process of grade level expansion . 
Contractor will provide support in discussion of the process for schools to apply for grade level expansion and 
establishment of next steps in continuing to evaluate the feasibility of expanding one school on a shared site 
campus. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s) : 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

As a result of the contractor's work, school leaders and communities on the Manzanita Campus, shared by Manzanita SEED and 
Manzanita Community, will have clarity around the grade expansion process, the feasibility of Manzanita SEED pursuing grade 
expansion, and next steps in the process. 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

D Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

0 Full service community district 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number: __ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT R OUTING fORM 2011-2012 

Directions 

Services beyond the orig inal contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

L Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original contract. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 
When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

[j]Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
[j]Amended Scope of work (be specific as to what is changing) 
~Copy of original contract 

-·· . . . - - Rebecca.Adams@ousd.k12.ca.us 

$1 ,250.00 

New Total Contract Amount $9,650.00 

Budget Information 
If you are planmng to mult1-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Fede1al Qff1ce before completing 1eqws1t1on 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

0509 Tier 3 CAHSEE 9561110216 5825 $1,250.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager J Name I David Montes de Oca I Phone 15103367570 I Fax 15104826774 

1. Site I D~ ,,., " "\ / 1956 - Quality Community Schools Development 

Signature I diilrie:- /A A . \ Date Approved I 
Resource Mana'Qe¥using funds managed by: DState and Federal DOuality, Community, School Development DComplementary Learning I After School Programs 

2. Signature L Date Approved I 
Si!lnature"' --- I Date Approved I 

3. 
Regional or Executive Officer 

Si!lnature I Date Approved I 
4. 

Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations 0 Consultant Aggregate Under $50,000 

Si!lnature I Date Approved I 
5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract I Approved I 1 Denied - Reason I .,..... I D_9,te J~ 
Procurement I Date Received I PO Number I /-"I :J..IJ J 'J/6 

Rev. 5/11 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 11-2439 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

'1/W;; IJ~d.k12 CCl .J<; 

Tony h, .D. , Superintendent 
y: aria antos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equit -in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

I l-141-1 I 

Professional Services Contract -
-=S:..:c.:..:.ho=..:o:..:.I-=S-=-o:.::lu.:..:.tio::..:n.:..=s--'C:..;oo.:.:ll.=.ab=..:o:..:.ra=..:t:o.c:iv..::.e--=O:...:a::ck::.::la:.:..;n.=.d _____ C:....A __ ( contractor, City State) 
____ 9=..:5:...:6:..:.-_Q=.cu::.:a""'lity:..t.......C:..coc.:..:m..:.:.m:....u::c.n:....it"-y -=S..:..ch..;..oo:..;o.;.:ls:....D::c.e::c.v-=e-=lo-"'p'-m-=e.:..:.nt'----- (site I department) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and School Solutions Collaborative • Services to 
be primarily provided to 956 - Quality Community Schools Developme1 for the period of 
09/01/2011 through 10131/2011 

As part of the Oakland Unified School District's Strategic Plan, the Quality Community Schools 
Development group will be conducting 15 School Quality Reviews across the city during the 
2011-12 school year. Using the Board-approved School Quality Standards that were the result of 
broad community engagement during the 2010-11 strategic planning year, the contractor will assist 
QCSD in the development of measurable, evidence-based rubrics to be used during the School 
Quality Reviews. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Service Contract between OUSD and School 
Solutions Collaborative, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide design assistance for the 
development of the School Quality Review Rubric in support of QCSD, for the period of 09/0112011 
through 10/31/2011 , in the amount not-to-exceed $8,400.00. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and School Solutions Collaborative • Services to 
be primarily provided to 956- Quality Community Schools Developme for the period of 
09/01/2011 through 10/31/2011 

Funding resource name (please spell out) OAKLAND SCHLS FOUND - Schl Devl 
______ ________ not to exceed $_,.8'"-4..,.0,..0 . .,..00.,_ __ _ 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

OA LAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-201 2 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and School Solutions Collaborative 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in 
financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services descnbed in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and mcorporated herein by reference 
("Services· or "Work"). 

2. Tenns: CONTRACTOR shall commence wor1< on 09/01/2011 or the day Immediately following approval by the Supenntendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $78,500 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $78,500, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
10/31/2011 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 
exceed eight thousand four hundred dollars and no/1 00 Dollars ($ 8,400.00 ). This sum shall 
be for full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees. costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 
to, labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A." 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD, except as follows: ..:..N:..::O:..::N.:.:E=----------------- ------ ----------­

Payment for Wor1< shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Wor1<, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory wor1<, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4 . Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Wor1< under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following: 

1. Individual consultants. 
D Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years. 

D Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process- Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

D Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- General Liability msurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agenc1es or organizations: 
~ Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- Workers' Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

5. Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
Agreement except: NONE which shall not exceed a total cost of$ _o_.o-'-o ___ _ 

6. . CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Perfonnance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Quali fi cations. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed. findings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. 6101/1 1 v2 Requisition No. R0201586 P.O. No.--------



Professional Services Contract 

OUSD Representative: 

Name: David Montes de Oca 

Site /Dept : 956 - Quality Community Schools Development 

Address: 4551 Steele Street 

Oakland CA 94619 

Phone: (510) 336-7570 

CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Leslie Plettner 

Title: Executive Director 

Address: 3250 Wyman Street 

Oakland 

Phone: (510) 703-9544 

CA 94619 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that in dudes the name of the person providing the service, the 
service performed. the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work. 

8. Invoicing 

Invoices furn ished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to audit by OUSD. 

1. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, 
brief description of services provided, hourly rate, total payment requested 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organizat1on must provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person, 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed. 

ii. Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also include a statement that TB Clearance is on file for each person. 

9. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract CONTRACTOR. in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees. agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained. 

10. Insurance. 

Commercial General Liability Insurance· Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following ~nsurance is required: 

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

0 CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

!!!! CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, 1ncluding automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured. 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offenng OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any 1nsurance under this agreement. {Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form is requ1red.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or 
demand. 

11. Licenses and Pennits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

Rev. 6/01 /11 V2 Page 2 of 6 



09 / 08 / 2011 10 : 42 FAX 
ta}002 

~l .... tce-COI!ftct 

22. Limitation or OU8D Uablllly. other than • provided In thi8 Agreement, OUSD'a finenc:lal obligation. under thiS Agreement .tlaK be 
rmrted to the paynwnt of the compentation provided in thiS Agmement. NotMthstandlnQ any other provision of this Ag111ement, in no 
event, ah8ll OUSD be liabfe, ragardleea of whether 8ny dam ia btlaed Clfl contract or tort for any IJI'ciel, conaoqvenllal, indirect or 
lncid-* damagea, Including, but not limited to, loSt profits or revenue, an.tng out of. or In connection wtth, thia Ag~t ror the 
leMces perfo11'118d In connec:tlon with thill Ag~t. 

23. Conftdefttialltf. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's •nts. pen10nnel, emplo.-(1), 1ndlor auboontractor(a) shaH 
maintain 1t1a confidentiality of all lnfonnatJon rec»ived In the coorae of perfonning tr1e Sefvia.. CONTRACTOR urnler.l1and8 that 
student I'8COI'da are confidentilll and agrees 1D comply with all aeata and fvderal laws concemlng the malnwnance and diac:loaunt of 
atudent recorda. Thla teqUirernent 1o I'IMliiUin contldentielltr thell extend beyond the "rminltlon of ttil Ag•ment Contradoni\MI 
be permitted IICXIIIH to student dllta only ~ permiulble under ala18 and fedefal t.w and only after executing ouso·a 
Confidentiality Agreement Reglll'ding Student 01118. 

24. Coftlllct ol~nt~Nftt. COIIITRACTOR lhal abide by and be aub;ect to all applic.ble OUSD policiea. ntgulatlone, atacutea or other laws 
~rdlng mntlk:t of lnternt. CONTRACTOR shal not hire any offic»r or emplovee orouso to perform any t8nliol by thl$ Agn~emant. 

CONTRACTOR atft1ma to the be« of hielherlita lulowtedge, there exists no actual or potential aonlllct of inlerest between 
CONTRACTOR'• family, bUalne8$ or financial inteAiet and the aeMcea ptQVided under Uti& Agreement. end in the evet~t of change tn 
eittler private lnlentet or eervlon under thill Agreement. any queation regaroing pouible conflict of interest which may aria u a RWJII 
of such change will be brought to OUSO's attention In writing. 

TI1Riugh Ita execution ~ thil Agreemllnt, CONTRACTOR a~ 1hal lila fllmiliar wllh the provlllona of eectton 1090 st seq. 
and tleCion 87100 el ~eq. of the Government Code oflha State of Catifomla. tlfld certlllea that It dOel not knOW of any fadl wflidl 
~ a violation of Hid provifliorta. In lhe event CONTRACTOR reoeiwll MY lnfonn.tion IUIIMql*tl to 8IC8CAitiOn of this 
AgrMrnent, whic:h might constitute 11 violation of said proviaiona, CONTRACTOR egraee It ~ notify OUSD in writing. 

2$. ~llthw Agreement of......... Thit Ag~t tonllitutet the entlra agreement between the P.rtlee and IUpetMdea IH 
prior cbcuasiona, negotiations. and ~~greements, whether oral or writtln. Thla Ac,Jn~~~ment may be .mended or modltied Clflly by a 
WriUen lnatnment exaQited by both Partietl. 

28. Litigation: ThiB Agreemont altai be performed in O.kland, CeUfomia and It govemed by u. laws ~fie State of Catll'amia. The 
Alameda County Superior Coun lllwtl have Jut1tdldlon ~M~r any SCIIte cour1 lltiiJ•tlon inltlatad liD enforoe or Interpret thie ~t If 
litigation "' irtitiated. the prevaling party shall be entlllad b JUtonable attDmey's fees and ClOIIII. 

27. Cotltract Contingent on Gowmlng 80MI Approval: The Dlslrlct shall not be bound by the terms of thil AQreemenl untH it hall 
been formally approved by lh8 Diltrfc:t'• Governing 8o•rd. and no payment IIlaH be owed or rMde to CONTRACTOR abient formal 
approval. This AQn~ement IINII be ~ to be approved when it ha been 9igMd by the Board of Educatfon. and/or the 
Superintendent as ita deelgn•. 

21. 81gnatutw ~- Each party ha.a 1t1e full power and authority to enter inlo and perform this Agreernet~t, and the person algniniJ 
this Aglwement on behalf of each Party h8a been given the ~r authority and ~to ....-Into lh~ Agrwm•nt 

20. CouftfiMtpllrta. Thla ~nt and a1 81T1e!ldme"'- and supplemen18 to it mey be •~ In c;ountlq)arta, end al counterpart~~ 
~ .tld be construeclu one doatment. 

30. lncOfPCirdon of Recltela and Eahlbltll. n. Recllat. and eacf1 exhibit att-c:hed hereto .,. hereby ineotpotaled herein by reflnnce. 

dgar Rakestraw, Jr., 8ecret1ry 
Board of Education 

Wo,_ anall be compteiiHd a,y. 100114!01 t Ta181 Fee: 18400~-----~-

File ID Number. 1/- ci{ 1.31 
Introduction Date: ;J-Z-1/ 
Enactment I' u ber· //-23 &IJ 
Enactmen t Date: //-/{,-// 
By: J( ,:;).-



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is !!.Q1 made part of this Agreement [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Service Contract between OUSD and School Solutions Collaborative, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide design assistance for the development of the School Quality Review Rubric in support of QCSD, for the 
period of 09/01 /2011 through 10/31/2011 , in the amount not-to-exceed $8,400.00. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

School Solutrons Collaborative will provide a maximum of 84.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 100.00 per hour tor a 

total not to exceed $8,400.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 09/01 /2011 and end on 10/31/2011 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Contractor will provide design assistance for the development of School Quality Review rubrics, assisting QCSO in the creation 
of a comprehensive set of measurable evidences of school and central service quality, based on the Board-approved School 
Quality Standards. 

2_ Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the serv1ce(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oar<land 
children are attend1ng school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will . . ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT 

Contractor will provide design assistance for the development of the School Quality Review Rubric in support of 
the Quality Community School Development Group. In particular, he will perform the following tasks: 

• Review and provide feedback on the School Quality Standards and Key Conditions 
• Develop draft rubrics for the Key Conditions of learning Communities and Effective School Leadership 
• Participate in sessions to analyze and revise the draft rubrics 
• Develop and revise supporting text to provide context for the rubrics 
• Contribute to the development of an action plan for introducing, reviewing, and revising the rubrics 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.} 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

Rev 6/Z2111 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

0 Full service commun1ty district 

Page5of6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if us ing State or Federal Funds) 
Please select 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Adion Item Number: __ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with adion item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



SCHOOL SOLUTIONS COLLABORATIVE, LLC 
3250 WYMAN ST. • OAKLAND, CA 94619 • 510.703.9544 

EDUCATIONAL COACHING AND FACILITATION SERVICES 

Description of Services 
2011-2012 

1 



-

School Solutions Collaborative, LLC 

School Solutions Collaborative partners with districts, schools, and 
organizations to increase student achievement by improving individual, 
group, and organizational performance. We are a collection of educators 
with a wide range of educational experiences: we have been teachers, 
principals, leadership coaches, executive coaches, tutors, mentors, and 
district officers . We believe that an educated citizenry is essential to a 
powerful democracy. We are committed to creating educational equity through 
building the capacity of others to create inspiring educational 
opportunities , especially for urban families and youth. 

- -

Content Areas 

Organizational Coaching 
Given the s ocial, emotional, and academic needs of students, what is your 
(district, school, organization) vision? How is this vision informed by 
your educational worldviews, values and beliefs? What do you want to be 
true for kids? Therefore, what do you want to be true for your 
organization? What does that vision look, feel, and sound like at the 
leadership, management, communication, and cultural level? What are the 
skills, abilities, behaviors, and habits required of a successful 
organization? How can the vision consistently manifest through 
organizational values, beliefs, agreements, language and behavior? What is 
your Theory of Action for manifesting mission alignment within and among 
your staff? How will you know to what degree your Theory of Action is 
successful? How will you measure success? 

Executive Coaching 
What is your particular role as an executive and leader? How do you want to 
influence and impact the organization? Why? How do you want to show up in 
the organization? How do you want to occur to others? How can you inspire 
and enroll others into visions , goals, ideas, or tasks? What goals , both 
personally and professionally, do you want to accomplish as a leader­
manager? How will you know if those goals have been accomplished? What 
daily and weekly practices are aligned with you want to create as a leader­
manager? How can workplans support greater productivity, focus and 
effectiveness, and provide a model for organizing work for all members· of 
the organization? What beliefs and language are consistent with what it is 
you want to create? 

Facilitative Leadership and Professional Learning Community 
What are the key design principles of creating, leading, and managing an 
authentic learning community grounded in productivity and a positive group 
dynamic? How will these principles inform organizational operations and 
functions, including meetings, trainings, and induction of new site and 
program leads? What stances or ways of being support district 
administrators, teachers, and other organizational leaders to be effective 
facilitators? How can facilitators inspire and enroll others (through 
presence, voice, language, and purpose) into action? How can district 
administrators, teachers, principals, and organizational leaders inspire 
and influence others to lead powerful productive teams? 

Systemic Inquiry and Data Management 
What cognitive structures and habits support evidenced-based decisions? 
What data is important to track and why? What organizational systems can 

2 



you create to support generating and tracking data at the individual, 
group, and organizational level? How can perceptive, experiential, and 
academic data create a comprehensive view of what is happening? What do you 
do with the data once you have it? How can the data support you to make 
evidenced-based decisions and create an even stronger organization that is 
the source of powerful teaching and learning? 

3 



OUSD Consultant General Liability Insurance 

Reduced Insurance Requirement or Waiver Request 
Directions 

All consultants ore required to prov1de proof of Genera l L•abJiity Insurance w1th hm1ts of One Million Dollars per 
occurrence. Addttionol informot1on about this requ•rement can be found on the 1nternet under Fmances, Procurement 
and Dis-trtbution tab. document ent1tled 'Quick Tips. Consultant General Liability Insurance. In rare ctrcumstonces. 
where appropriate , the Dtstr1ct can reduce the requ•red amount of 1nsurance or wa1ve the general habtltty i11surance 
requirement To request that your contract IS considered for e1ther a reduced amount of 111surance or a watver . 
complete this form and subm1t 1t w1th a copy of the contract to R1sk Management Wa1vers wdl only be granted in 
cases where the consultar.t w1 ll hove no 1nteract10n with students 

Step&: 

1. OUSD Contract Or1g1notor completes request form 
2 OUSD Contract Originator submits l'equest for·m and copy of contract w1th Scope of Wol'k to R1sk 

Management at 1025 2""' Avenue, Room 115A or emad 
3 R1sk Management cons1ders request and returns form within 10 business days to OUSD Contract Or1g111otor 
4 rf approv~d. OUSD Contl'act Or•ginator subm1ts form WJth completed contract to Procurement 

Contractor Name Seltttt Soltahor\!. CoLl•~r~ 4Contract Amount $ ~,4[)0 
.. - ·-

OUSO Originator Name oavi"' Cvram~\i'io!. Site I Department q~~,p 

Why do you believe that thrs con/mer poses a low risk to the DtStnct and $hoUid be el~gillle for,~ mduccron or warver of the general 
/labrltty mswa11ce reqUiremenP 

Corrtrac-\'tlr ~~ 1ssisfi~ Qc...SP Schoo\ ~'J~hhj ~vi~l)J l ~ad e..v~hJa--h>ts 1n -tht. d.,Q,'Ve.to?mtnt 
~-r SQ.~ Y"''OYle$ ~ ~ ra.m<>~t. 1-ce..-q+nm, "3'1\.ti a~ SIAI..h \JJll\ \I)'JV~ ~0 C.1>rlTOlctwi-th 

S~LV\fS· 

--
. (~ C~~ Signature of Contract Originator Requesting Wa1ver . 

If subrnttted via ema11, type name and send from pnnc1pa! o1 manager's email accoun 

OUSD Principal or Manager ~-
Date 

(Cl L!l (/ 

Risk Management 
- - --- - -- -

U Approved : Based on the scope ot work prov1ced I approve the follow1ng a<11ustment to the General Llabthty Insurance 
requ1rement for th1s contract 

0 Reduced Requ1rement $ I Wa1ver of Genaral L1abthty l11swance ReqUirement 

Reason for reduction or wa1ver --- --
-

Ooenfed Unfortunately. this contract does not qualify for a reduchor or wa1ver 

Denial Reason· 
, 

- -
/ ./'...- -.....-/ -

Signature . . ·-&.~~~ 
.£ - /-. Date /'"~ 

V~kr' 
? o6 ·- ' 

/Cf/7·71/ " • t 
I 



OAK AND UNI~ D 
SCHOOL D STRJC"'" 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT R OUTING fORM 2011-2012 

Basic Directions 
Add1t1onal d1rect10ns and related documents are m the School Ooer:;t,ons Library (htt,c ,11ntranet ousd k 12 ca us: 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator (principal or manager} reach agreement about scope of work and compensation. 
2. Ensure contractor has OUSD Vendor Number and meets the consultant requirements (including insurance and background check} 
3. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 
4. OUSD contract originator creates the requisition. 
5. Within 2 weeks of creating the requisition the OUSD contract originator submits complete contract packet for approval. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

For individual consultants: HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for current fiscal year 
OF or individual consultants: Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years 
~For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant) 
~For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured 
OF or All Consultants with employees: Proof of workers compensation insurance 

OUSD Staff Contact E'7?alis about I111S con!1act should be sent to ~R~e~b-ecca---.A~d~a-m--s~o-u-sd~.~k~12~.-ca-.-u-s--------------------------~ 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Budget Information 
If you are ptannmg to mul/1-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Off,ce before completmg reqws1t10n 

Resource# Org Key Object Code Amount 

9136 9561440203 5825 $ 8,400.00 

$ 

5825 $ 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order Is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

[{] OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https //www epls. 

Rev. 8/2011 v2 

\~\\ 
THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


